
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



#If 
~ 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 

20 

21 
22 
23 
24 

25 

26 

27 

Date: &j5/t5 
L.D. 1819 

(Filing No. H~ 510) 

Repmduccd and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

132ND LEGISLATURE. 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT" A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.-P. 1217, 
L.D. 1819. "An Act Regarding the Bnmswick Naval Air Station Job Increment 'Financing 
Fund'i 

Amend the amendment by stl"iking out all of the first instmctional paragraph (page 1, 
lines 11 to 13 in amendment) and inserting the followit1g: 

'Amend the bill by striking out all of section l .' 

Amend the amendme11t in the 5th instructional paragraph in the first line (page 1, line 
19 in amendment) by inserting after the following: "sections" the following: '4,1 

Amend the amendment in section 5 in the first line (page l I line 20 in amendment) by 
striking out the following: 11511 and inserting the following: 141 

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsocutive Part letter or 
section number to read conseculively. 

SUMMARY 
This amendment .removes the provisions of the bill that include remote workers of 

businesses in the Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority in the definition of 
11employee11 for purposes of alcu ting disbursements by the State into the Brunswick 
Naval Air Station Job I11cre ent na i g Fun 

SPONSORED .RY: -~F-J,.'f--t-+--___;=---:~-

(Repl'esentntive A . 

TOWN: Brunswick 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

Page I • 132LR0094(03) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 06/04/25 L-RL 

132n·d MAIN.E LEGISLATUR'E 
LD 1819 LR 94(03) 

An Act Regarding the Brunswick Naval Afr Stution .fob Iucrcmeut 'Financing Fund 

Fiscal Note for House Amendment ''lJ,.' to Committee Amen.dment II A11 ( \-\ -51..D) 
Sponsor: Rep. Anlrnles of Brunswick 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fnnd 

Revenue 
General Fund 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

FiscnJ Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

I<'iscal Note 

FY 2025-26 

$0 

$0 
$0 

($304,000) 

$304)000 
$16,000 

Projections 
FY 2027-28 

{$313)500) 

$313,500 

$16,500 

I'rojections 
FY 2028-29 

($323,000) 

$323,000 
$17,000 

This amendment removes the provision expanding the definition of 0 employee11 to include remote workel's of 
businesses ill the Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority, which owns and administers the former Brunswick 
Naval Air Station, for purposes of calculating disbursements by the State into the Brunswick Naval Air Station Job 
Increment Financing Fund and removes the Ge11ernl Fu11d revenue decrease of $304,000 in fiscal year 2026-27 as well 
as the Local Government Fund revenue decrease of $16,000 in fiscal year 2026-27. 

LR0094(03). Fiscal Note - Page 1 of l 




