MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

L.D. 1819

Wos

2	Date: 6 5 25 (Filing No. H- 520)				
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.				
4	STATE OF MAINE				
5	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES				
6	132ND LEGISLATURE				
7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION				
8 9 10	HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1217, L.D. 1819, "An Act Regarding the Brunswick Naval Air Station Job Increment Financing Fund"				
11 12	Amend the amendment by striking out all of the first instructional paragraph (page 1, lines 11 to 13 in amendment) and inserting the following:				
13	'Amend the bill by striking out all of section 1.'				
14 15	Amend the amendment in the 5th instructional paragraph in the first line (page 1, line 19 in amendment) by inserting after the following: "sections" the following: '4,'				
16 17	Amend the amendment in section 5 in the first line (page 1, line 20 in amendment) by striking out the following: "5" and inserting the following: '4'				
18 19	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.				
20	SUMMARY				
21 22 23 24	This amendment removes the provisions of the bill that include remote workers of businesses in the Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority in the definition of "employee" for purposes of calculating disbursements by the State into the Brunswick Naval Air Station Job Increment Financing Fund				
25	SPONSORED BY:				
26	(Representative ANKELES, D.)				
27	TOWN: Brunswick				

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 1 - 132LR0094(03)



132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1819

LR 94(03)

An Act Regarding the Brunswick Naval Air Station Job Increment Financing Fund

Fiscal Note for House Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "A" (\$\mathcal{H}\$-520)

Sponsor: Rep. Ankeles of Brunswick

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2025-26 \$0	FY 2026-27 (\$304,000)	Projections FY 2027-28 (\$313,500)	Projections FY 2028-29 (\$323,000)
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund				
Revenue				
General Fund	\$0	\$304,000	\$313,500	\$323,000
Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	\$16,000	\$16,500	\$17,000

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment removes the provision expanding the definition of "employee" to include remote workers of businesses in the Midcoast Regional Redevelopment Authority, which owns and administers the former Brunswick Naval Air Station, for purposes of calculating disbursements by the State into the Brunswick Naval Air Station Job Increment Financing Fund and removes the General Fund revenue decrease of \$304,000 in fiscal year 2026-27 as well as the Local Government Fund revenue decrease of \$16,000 in fiscal year 2026-27.